

## ANNEX I (con.)

-24-

25(a). The following new Subheading rule is inserted immediately before TCR 1 for chapter 83:

"Subheading rule: The underscoring of the designations in subdivision 1 pertains to goods provided for in subheading 8301.20 for use in a motor vehicle of chapter 87."

(b). The designations "1.", "(A)" and "(B)" in TCR 1 for chapter 83 are underscored, and the word "other" is inserted after "any" in subdivision (A).

26. Chapter rules 2 and 3 for chapter 84 are redesignated as chapter rules 3 and 4, respectively, and new chapter rule 2 is inserted in numerical sequence:

"Chapter rule 2: For purposes of subheading 8471.49, the origin of each unit presented within a system shall be determined in accordance with the rule that would be applicable to such unit if it were presented separately; and the special rate of duty applicable to each unit presented within a system shall be the rate that is applicable to such unit under the appropriate tariff item within subheading 8471.49.

For purposes of this rule, the term "unit presented within a system" shall mean:

- (a) a separate unit as described in note 5(B) to chapter 84 of the tariff schedule; or
- (b) any other separate machine that is presented and classified with a system under subheading 8471.49."

27. Chapter rule 3 for chapter 84 (as redesignated) is modified by deleting "8471.92" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8471.60".

28. TCR 11 for chapter 84 is modified by deleting "8406.19" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8406.82".

29. TCR 33(A) and (B) for chapter 84 are modified by deleting "8415.81" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "8415.20", and subdivision (B) is modified by deleting the word "other".

30. TCR 103(A) and (B) for chapter 84 are modified by deleting "8443.50" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "8443.59".

31. TCR 130 for chapter 84 is modified by deleting "8456.90" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8456.99".

32. TCR 187(A) and (B) for chapter 84 are modified by deleting "tariff item 8469.10.40" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "subheading 8469.11".

33. TCR 188 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCR 188 is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "188. (A) A change to subheadings 8469.12 through 8469.30 from any other heading, except from heading 8473; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 8469.12 through 8469.30 from heading 8473, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (1) 60 percent where the transaction value method is used, or
  - (2) 50 percent where the net cost method is used."